

No. 19-1257 & No. 19-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668

December 7, 2020

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY & INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. Wisconsin historically has embraced African-Americans and other minorities in the political process 3

II. Despite this history and recent record of strong minority turnout, Wisconsin’s Act 23 was subjected to a long and bitter battle based on Section 2.....6

III. Wisconsin’s experience illustrates the need for a clear, easy-to-apply rule from this Court11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DECISIONS

<i>Bell Supply Co., LLC v. United States,</i> 348 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2018).....	12
<i>Cook County Republican Party v. Pritzker,</i> 1:20-cv-04676 (N.D.Ill.)	1
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> No. 11-CV-01128 (E.D.Wis.).....	6
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 17 F.Supp. 3d 837 (E.D.Wis. 2014).....	7
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 766 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 769 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 575 U.S. 913 (2015).....	8
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 141 F. Supp. 3d 932 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	9

<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Wis. 2016)	9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , No. 11-C-1128, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102245 (E.D. Wis. July 29, 2016)	9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , Nos. 16-3003, 16-3052, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14917 (7th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016)	9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 835 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Gillespie v. Palmer</i> , 20 Wis. 544 (1866)	4
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	12
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , No. 11-cv-1128-jdp, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152174 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 20, 2020)	11
<i>LULAC v. Deininger</i> , No. 12-C-0185 (E.D. Wis.)	6
<i>Marrs v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 577 F. 3d 783 (7th Cir. 2009)	12

<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 94.....	7
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F.Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	7
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Nichol</i> , No. 15-cv-324-jdp (W.D.Wis.)	6
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Nichol</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	9
<i>Prosperity Tieh Enter. Co. v. United States</i> , 965 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	7
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 567 U.S. 627 (2013)	13
 <i>LAW REVIEW ARTICLES</i>	
A. Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	12
